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COVID-19 Vaccine Rollout, Stay at Home 
Orders, New Redeployment Orders, and 

Changes to Directives #3 and #5 
 

Questions and Answers 
for ONA Members 

 
The Ontario Nurses’ Association (ONA) held a telephone town hall meeting and Facebook live 
event on April 15, 2021 to answer members’ questions regarding COVID-19 vaccine rollout, the 
new stay at home orders, new redeployment orders and changes to Directives #3 and #5. The 
event was co-hosted by ONA President, Vicki McKenna, RN, and ONA Chief Executive Officer, 
Bev Mathers, RN. 
 
Below are questions that were asked by members who participated via phone and online. More 
information can be found on the ONA.org website. 
 

Please note that the answers to some of the questions, provided below, may change and we will 
provide updates as the guidance, directives, and orders from government change and as the 
science develops throughout the course of the pandemic. 
 
 

REDEPLOYMENT 
 
Question: Is redeployment voluntary?  
 
Answer: Yes. It is ONA’s position that redeployment should be voluntary first and then go by 
seniority second. The emergency orders circumvent the language in Local collective agreements 
around the normal practices of assignment within the hospital. However, we know employers will 
redeploy members who have not worked at the bedside for a number of years, if ever in their 
nursing career, or nurses within the hospital who have been away from some of the more acute 
areas. ONA believes nurses need to be able to practice within their ability and competencies, and 
that the appropriate personal protective equipment (PPE) needs to be available for them. We also 
believe there should be a system set up whereby redeployed nurses have someone they can 
consult in a situation they feel is beyond their capability. A nurse should always be clear about 
what their skills are.  
 
Question: What are the consequences if you refuse redeployment? 
 
Answer: Redeployment to another facility is completely voluntary – there should be no 
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consequence. Refusal to be redeployed within your own facility could result is some level of 
consequence. You are encouraged to discuss your concerns with redeployment with your 
manager and your Bargaining Unit President. 
 
Question: What about those who traditionally work eight hours but are being redeployed 
to 12 hours? 
 
Answer: ONA has addressed the issue of the change of hours with employers, and there has 
been one arbitration case in the province where an employer unilaterally changed work hours 
from regular tours to extended tours. The order of the arbitrator was that the staff were entitled to 
overtime pay for each one of the shifts. We would have to look at the precise situation that you 
find yourself in. I would encourage you to raise that with your Bargaining Unit President, and then 
they can follow up with the Labor Relations Officer. 
 
Question: Will those of us working in the private sector be forced to work at a hospital if 
we have an ICU background? 
 
Answer: Currently there are no emergency orders that would force anyone from, say home care 
to be redeployed into a hospital. But that doesn't mean they may not come. But at the moment 
we have heard nothing, so I would say the answer to your question is for the moment the answer 
is no, they can't force you in. 
 
Question: I work at a Local Health Integration Network (LHIN). The employer said we are 
not being asked to vaccinate, swab or work in the assessment centres, but we are being 
asked to work 12-hour shifts in the hospital. Can they do that? 
 
Answer: We were told they would only be assigning into in-patient units if the volunteer felt 
comfortable doing that. We know some of our LHIN members have come from hospitals fairly 
recently and may have a comfort level with that, but we also know there are probably a number 
who do not. 
 
Question: Will those of us working in the private sector be forced to work at a hospital if 
we have an ICU background? 
 
Answer: Currently there are no emergency orders that would force anyone from, say home care 
to be redeployed into a hospital. But that doesn't mean they may not come. But at the moment 
we have heard nothing, so I would say the answer to your question is for the moment the answer 
is no, they can't force you in. 
 
Question: What are the risks for nurses when they are forced into working where they are 
not comfortable? What is the legal side of it and the professional side of it? 
 
Answer: According to the College, you should only perform the tasks that you feel comfortable 
or competent to do and that you should signal your learning needs. Your employer is supposed 
to be setting in place a process. Discuss this with them. Don't just take an assignment because 
you're told to. Signal that you: 1. Haven't worked there; 2. Don't have all the skills to competently 
care for the patients on that unit; and 3. That you need support and assistance working within a 
team environment. In most cases, although there is not enough time for a full orientation, most 
units where people are being redeployed to operate in a team-based setting. If you are working 
in a team environment, the people on your team are your resource. Being potentially forced to 
work in an unfamiliar area is very unsettling. As individual nurses, we have to identify our 
competencies and our skill level. The expectation is that the employer does everything they can 
to support any nurse that is being redeployed to an area they are unfamiliar with. Never feel that 
you are alone out there. For nurses and those under the Regulated Health Professions Act, where 
you are under a regulatory college, look at your college's website around redeployment. It talks 
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about redeployment and your professional obligations re notifying your employer about your skills 
and your familiarity with the patient population that you are being assigned to and what their 
obligations are as well. 
 
Question: Regarding the team nursing models and implementing higher nurse-patient 
ratios to help get through the pandemic, what assurances do we have that when the 
pandemic's over, staffing ratios will go back to what they were pre-pandemic? I can 
imagine there will be arguments made for making cuts post-pandemic. 
 
Answer: The situation we are in now is not the norm. We can’t continue at this pace with this 
volume. Not only that, but we are not able to provide the best level of care. When you have double 
(or triple) the patient assignments with really complex patients, or you have two or three more 
patients than you normally would be carrying in one of the units or in ICU, that is not the norm or 
the expectation. We might have some folks that make that jump to say, "Well, you did it during 
COVID, you can do it now." Not okay. Not acceptable. Ontarians would agree as well that it is not 
all right. Although there is no guarantee, the assurances that we have is that this is a pandemic, 
that this is now, and it is not our future.  
 
Question: What are my rights in refusing to be redeployed to a hospital based on childcare 
needs? 
 
Answer: You need to put your employer on notice that you have childcare needs. You should 
only be redeployed if it fits within your restrictions. In general terms, the human rights code is 
considered quasi-constitutional or more supreme law. And even though the employer is 
authorized to issue redeployment orders, they need to act in a manner that's consistent with the 
human rights code, and the human rights code does protect accommodation on the basis of 
childcare needs. So, it must be demonstrated that there are childcare needs that are not optional 
and where there are no reasonable alternatives. It needs to be established that there's a genuine 
need. ONA would take the position that those needs would be accommodated under the human 
rights code. The emergency orders and legislation that's put in place that puts pressure on our 
collective agreements or circumvents certain parts of those does not exclude the obligations 
under the human rights code. If you have an issue, you need to identify this to your Bargaining 
Unit President quickly. Make sure you are on record should these things come up so that the 
background is already there. Please don't feel that you have nowhere to go if your employer 
comes to you and says you're being redeployed. 
 
Question: Staff on our telemetry unit is being pulled to assist ICU and we are putting our 
patients at risk. In addition, the RNs can’t take a break because that would leave one RN 
for potentially 18 telemetry patients to monitor on her own.   
 
Answer: It is like robbing Peter to pay Paul, where they're pulling from you and your unit and not 
backfilling and then leaving you in a really tenuous situation with that large of a ratio. Pulling stuff 
from you but not backfilling in any way to support the work you're doing is very short-sighted in 
my view. Make sure your Bargaining Unit President knows, and we can work on the backfill. There 
is no doubt staffing numbers are outside of the norm. And it is true that hospitals are trying to 
move people around, get volunteers, create new nursing teams in what in normal times would be 
not acceptable. We have asked our staff to follow up with our Bargaining Unit Presidents to ensure 
where those new teams are being created, our members should be getting team leader pay to at 
least give them some financial compensation for the responsibility. If you are working overtime, 
you should get paid for that. And I know none of this helps with the workload, but you need to 
raise those issues on a shift-by-shift basis with your employer, with the supervisor, to indicate the 
College of Nurses standards are not being met. You can complete the improper workload 
assignment forms that are attached to the collective agreement. They are available on paper and 
in electronic format. 
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Question: I am a nurse practitioner. I'm wondering about what happens if we are asked to 
redeploy if it is not voluntary. Is there going to be a negotiation as to how we can cover 
our practices of patients? Some of us have large practices of patients for which we are 
primary care providers. Will that be a consideration? 
 
Answer: Just like family/primary care physicians, we are hearing that they are being asked if they 
want to work in the ICUs or the hospitals and receive a crash course. At the same time, the family 
physicians are asking the same question: well, maybe, but what about my patients that I care for 
every day? There has to be a strategy, and I would think that coverage for your primary care 
patients is pretty difficult to find. Things would have to be pretty desperate to pull you out of your 
whole patient roster and ask you to redeploy somewhere else. But the world is very strange these 
days, so it's a bit unclear. How any of this happens has to be through negotiations. These are 
conversations for nurse practitioners and family doctors about how they are going to cover their 
rosters of patients probably on an emergent basis, as opposed to a more proactive basis. We will 
likely see guidelines come out of the government about redeploying from primary care into acute 
care.  
 
Question: When RNs are being redeployed, they are taking junior full-time only... is this 
correct? Why don't part-time nurses have to go? 
 
Answer: We don’t have any information regarding this.  Please contact your Bargaining Unit 
President. 
 
Question: Mental health patients are overwhelming, and if an RN is sent elsewhere so we’re 
understaffed and it is not safe, or if a staff person is sent to the mental health unit who 
doesn't seem okay, can they be rejected? 
 
Answer: Reassignment to another unit should only occur when it is safe for both the nurse and 
the patients. 
 
Question: In the ICU, we are moving to team nursing with non-ICU nurses. Should we fill 
out workload forms? 
 
Answer: If nurses feel that their ability to meet their standards is impeded by the model of care, 
workload forms should be filled out. Further, the ICU nurse assigned to oversee other RNs or 
other classifications should be compensated with Team Leader pay. 
 
Question: Re LHIN redeployment and parity with hospital nurse, if a care coordinator is 
redeployed to a hospital can they be compensated in the same way as hospital nurses with 
weekend premiums, benefits etc.? 
 
Answer: Redeployed LHIN staff will continue to be covered by their existing collective 
agreements.  There may be some ability to claim overtime if the shifts assigned to them are longer 
that what the hours of work provide for in the LHIN collective agreement. 
 
Question: Why are nurses allowed to be deployed to various hospitals? How is this helpful 
and how come other health care workers aren't able to do that. 
 
Answer: The ability for employers to redeploy staff is allowed under the government’s Emergency 
Order. 
 
Question: With possible redeployment, what does ONA know about military nurses and 
doctors coming to help? 
 
Answer:  We have heard that there is a possibility. 
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Question: What kinds of incentives will they give redeployed nurses? 
 
Answer: There are no incentives other that some hospitals are willing to cover hotel and meals if 
nurses are travelling a distance to work in another facility. 
 
Question: I know a nurse who is due to retire and hasn’t worked in hospital in 32 years. 
What could they ask her to do? 
 
Answer: Redeployed staff should only be asked to preform duties for which they feel they are 
competent. If there are concerns the concerns should be made known to the supervisor. 
 
VACCINE/ROLL OUT 
 
Question: Is ONA pressing the government for vaccines? We know there are vaccines 
sitting in refrigerators. 
 
Answer: We understand these are being earmarked for vaccine appointments that are booked 
and people are in the queue waiting for them. They have already been accounted for and will be 
dispensed in the next few days or weeks. 
 
Question: Will ONA fight against it if we are mandated to get vaccines? 
 
Answer: The government and all health officials have said both provincially and federally that the 
vaccine is not mandatory. They have given no indication they are going to change their minds on 
that. While we strongly recommend the vaccine, ONA has been consistent in our position that we 
believe the vaccine should be voluntary and based on informed consent. Whether you are 
vaccinated or not, you still need to wear the PPE if you are working with confirmed or suspected 
COVID patients. The efficacy is very high on all of them. However, people could still get a mild 
form of COVID. You need to protect yourself and your family. 
 
Question: What is the triage plan if things get so bad that they need to mandate vaccines? 
 
Answer: To date there has been no indication that the vaccine will become mandatory. ONA will 
continue to support the voluntary nature of vaccination. 
 
Question: What is ONA doing to put pressure on the government to give us our second 
dose earlier? And what is ONA doing to put pressure on the government to show them 
they could not do this without us? 
 
Answer: We have been telling the government that if the supply of vaccine increases, nurses and 
health professionals need to get their second doses as soon as possible, that they are the ones, 
along with vulnerable populations, of course, that need to be fully vaccinated as quickly as 
possible. That has been our position and will continue to be so. As far as what are we doing about 
pressure on the government to show them they couldn't do this without us, well, I think the 
scenario we're in right now clearly demonstrates it. We had a shortage before we started this 
situation with COVID-19, before we were even in a pandemic. And like many things in the health-
care system, the stress of COVID-19 has split those gaps wide open. One of them is the shortage 
of nurses and health professionals in the system, but particularly nurses right now. We will 
continue to reinforce the fact and demand that they do everything they can to bring up the number 
of nurses, to open up more seats in nursing programs, to get nurses who are waiting for licenses 
to get licensed faster. Also, we need to keep the people we've got. Retention is a huge piece of 
maintaining our nursing workforce. We will continue to press for this, and messages to your MPPs 
do make a difference. If you haven’t already, give your MPP a call and tell them to look at the 
situation around us and demand to know what they are going to do about it.  
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Question: Can you elaborate more on staff getting paid to get vaccines on their days off? 
We were told we should be getting the vaccine at work and there is no such thing as getting 
paid for vaccinating on a day off, and that we would have to get clearance from HR. 
 
Answer: It is best if you are able to obtain the vaccine at work. For those who have to go 
somewhere else to get the vaccine, it is ONA’s position that the travel time to and from the 
vaccination centre, as well as the time to get the vaccine, would be paid time. 
 
Question: Do nurses have the right to choose which vaccine they receive? 
 
Answer: We believe there is not so much a right to choose, but when you are given your vaccine, 
you are questioned about allergies.   
 
Question: If an ONA member decides not to get a vaccination and becomes sick, are they 
penalized with non-payment of a sick day for not getting vaccinated? 
 
Answer: They shouldn’t be. If they are totally disabled, the sick leave plan should cover the 
illness. 
 
Question: Perioperative nurses were not prioritized for the vaccine. We are present for 
AGMP (intubate every day) and we are a trauma centre. We are being redeployed to ICU 
without second shots. Will ONA fight for us? 
 
Answer: ONA has been, and continues to, advocate that all front-line nurses be vaccinated 
without delay. 
 
Question: What is ONA’s thinking about nurses working in schools if we can't register for 
a vaccine. 
 
Answer: ONA is supportive of nurses working in schools receiving vaccination prior to returning 
to the schools. 
 
Question: If you have been exposed to COVID but also vaccinated will you be required to 
quarantine like someone unvaccinated? 
 
Answer:  We are not aware of a public health position regarding exposure post vaccination. 
 
Question: What is ONA doing about people who are refusing the vaccine? How do we 
address working alongside unvaccinated people. 
 
Answer: Vaccination is voluntary. At the moment, all nurses should be continuing to wear PPE. 
We expect there may be implications for non-vaccinated staff but at this time we don’t know what 
they might be. 
 
Question: Will there be any repercussions for those of us who choose not to take the vaccine? 
 
Answer: Eventually there may be. At the moment, nurses who refuse vaccination for non 
medically-related reasons are being required to attend education sessions.  
 
Question: It seems like they're addressing hotspots but northern communities still hard 
hit. When will they get vaccines? 
 
Answer: ONA is advocating for frontline nurses across the province to be vaccinated. 
 
Question:  What are the chances that the second dose will go to 5-6 months due to supply 



Updated June 24, 2021 Page 7 of 12 
                     

issues (rather than four)? Is there a reason why we don't know the vaccine availability in 
the district of Algoma? 
 
Answer: Information we are receiving indicates that the goal is to speed up the 2nd dose provided 
there is sufficient supply. 
 
TESTING  
 
Question: We’re a long-term care home. We have symptomatic testing for RNs 2-3 times 
per week. Do we know the stats as to whether or not this is effective testing? 
 
Answer:  We are not aware of any data. 
 
WEARING MASKS/N95s 
 
Question: I work at a hospital with eight child and youth mental health beds. We just wear 
regular masks. When we have a violent patient that is spitting and blowing on us, we have 
had to back out. Security came so we could give them medication. I told everybody to wear 
full PPE (N95 masks and completely suit up) because it was an aggressive situation. But 
we are told we are only supposed to wear medical masks and not N95s. I have had both 
vaccines, but I work with some people who haven’t the vaccine. What should we do 
regarding masks? 
 
Answer: Under Directive 5, it is the Point of Care Risk Assessment (PCRA), your assessment of 
the situation, where you should have access to N95 masks. If you are working with a presumed 
or confirmed COVID-19 patient, you should not only have a mask on, but in unpredictable 
situations (such as spitting, coughing, etc.), you need to be wearing either goggles or shields. If 
you believe you are at risk, you should wear a mask because that is what the science has said. 
COVID isn’t just aerosolized by aerosol-generating behaviors, such as singing, shouting, 
coughing, spitting. Any of those things where breathing is a bit more forceful, could in fact, put 
COVID out into the air where it can linger, and then you can breathe in particles. If you are wearing 
an N95 mask because of the risk, you should also have your eyes covered, so that there is no 
way of getting contacts in any of your open areas. And if you are being denied, please reach out 
to your Bargaining Unit President and your Joint Health and Safety Representative, and we can 
deal with those issues. 
 
Question: For religious accommodation, I have a beard (Seik clinician), must wear a 
powered air-purifying respirator (PAPR); an N95 is not appropriate because it is not sealed. 
 
Answer: The employer has a duty to accommodate and must find PPE that maintains the nurses’ 
safety.   
 
Question: In our Emergency Department, we are told Level 2 masks are sufficient. Is this 
right? 
 
Answer: The determination of appropriate PPE should be based on your PCRA.   
 
UNSAFE WORK 
 
Question: I work in the operating room and we have previously COVID-tested all of our 
patients 72 hours prior to their surgery, unless it's an emergency A or B case, then we do 
a COVID test, but we look at it after to make sure everything was fine. We also do about 
200 cataracts a week. Our management has said that we will no longer be COVID-testing 
any of the cataract patients that are coming through. That's 200 people coming through 
per week with the new variants out there that are highly contagious. We have caught 
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people at the doorway who are asymptomatic, COVID positive. We have had to cancel 
surgeries because the patient developed symptoms post-COVID test. Is that not 
considered unsafe work? Is it a health and safety issue?  
 
Answer: Your health and safety and that of your peers is critical to keep people healthy. Whether 
you have been vaccinated or not, the vaccine is great, but it is not a silver bullet. People can still 
get sick. The research is showing the people that might contract COVID after receiving their 
vaccine but will likely have mild symptoms and not need to be hospitalized. But people can still 
get ill, including health-care workers and other patients. It is ONA’s position that they should be 
treating everyone as a COVID-suspected patient, unless they test otherwise. Even with testing, if 
the viral load is not very high up at that time, they can still test negative but are actually positive. 
We know now with the science, that the greatest risk of transmission is when people are 
asymptomatic. So, I would say to you, reach out to your Bargaining Unit President and your Joint 
Health and Safety Committee. 
 
Question: They are allowing patients into hospital for minor surgical procedures to not 
wear a mask... when a patient refuses to wear a mask, do RNs have the right to refuse 
surgical assistance? Management says it is okay if the patient won't wear a mask. 
 
Answer: Nurses have a limited right to refuse unsafe work. If patients are refusing to wear a 
mask, the nurse should do what they deem necessary in accordance with their Point of Care Risk 
Assessment (PCRA). 
 
Question: We're in total lockdown but my hospital hasn't cancelled visitors to the hospital. 
Is there a rule or what we can do about it? 
 
Answer: There are no orders issued that restrict visitors.  This is a hospital policy that varies from 
hospital to hospital. 
 
Question: Our surge plan for wave 1 was one ICU nurse for four patients; surg/recovery 
would come in to do the basic care. This never came into effect as we had no wave 1 or 2, 
but we have now and are in a dangerous situation with one nurse and four ICU patients. 
 
Answer: If nurses feel that their ability to meet their standards is impeded by the model of care 
workload forms should be filled out. Further, the ICU nurse assigned to oversee other RNs or 
other classifications should be compensated with Team Leader pay. 
 
Question: When COVID started, the hospital put four ICU beds at the back of the unit. With 
increased need, they have added four more. Staff are doing team nursing with intensive 
care staff. Our RNs are being pulled and we only have two RNs. 
 
Answer: If nurses feel that their ability to meet their standards is impeded by the model of care, 
workload forms should be filled out. Further, the ICU nurse assigned to oversee other RNs or 
other classifications should be compensated with Team Leader pay. 
 
Question: What has the CNO been doing re. short staffing? 
 
Answer: The CNO has placed a statement on their website indicating they are aware that nurses 
are working in environments that are not necessarily optimal. 
 
SUPPORTING MENTAL HEALTH 
 
Question: Is ONA doing any advocating for mental health supports for nurses? We only 
have $800 in our contract per year for therapy and my friend who works in admission at 
McMaster get $3000. 
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Answer: ONA has been advocating for increased access to mental health services both at the 
government level and as part of our negotiations strategies.   
 
ONA IN THE MEDIA 
 
Question: Why hasn't ONA spoken to the media requiring more critical care beds?  
 
Answer: ONA has been speaking out We have done multiple media interviews since the 
pandemic started and even more of late. Adding beds to the system is great. We need more beds. 
We have the lowest number of hospital beds per capita in the country. We have the lowest number 
of nurses per capita in the country. That is why ONA has been both in editorials and interviews in 
the media. Add beds, but you need the staff to care for people in those beds, and that is our 
message. 
 
Question: We see a lot of activity from teachers' unions speaking out against the 
government. Can nurses have a similar campaign? 
 
Answer: We are doing ads. Our ads have been harder hitting over the last number of ad 
campaigns. Look on our Nurses Know website to see our campaign activity. We are moving into 
legislated election period restrictions because of the election that will take place next year, so that 
will limit how much advertising we can be doing. 
 
BILL 124 
 
Question: What is ONA doing to fight Bill 124 so that we can get appropriate raises, 
especially this year when public professions are at risk? 
 
Answer: We are in the midst of a charter challenge because we believe this is a violation under 
the Charter of Rights and Freedoms. These things take time because we are in the courts. We 
are finding ourselves in what will probably be a protracted court battle. We believe this is an attack 
on nurses and health professionals that are predominantly female. We believe this is a gender 
issue. I guess because of that view, it should be no surprise to any of you, and this is no offense 
to any of our male nurses, that police and fire generally are not female and are exempted from 
this bill. Essentially, we are saying two things. One, that there is sex-based discrimination because 
the bill, which limits total compensation to 1%, has a disproportionate effect on nurses, which are 
predominantly women. And the second argument is that it substantially interferes with ONA's 
ability as your union to bargain a fair and meaningful collective agreement. So, we have filed our 
evidence. We are marching ahead. It does take time, but it's something that we are fighting tooth 
and nail. Make a call to your MPP and ask them why they are treating nurses and health 
professionals in this way? Why is it that predominantly male workforces, such as police, fire, docs, 
are being treated differently? And why is it that you are choosing to single out nurses? 
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